REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description1 Option
AD9945KCP –20°C to +85°C LFCSP CP-32
AD9945KCPRL –20°C to +85°C LFCSP CP-32
AD9945KCPRL7 –20°C to +85°C LFCSP CP-32
AD9945KCPZ2 –20°C to +85°C LFCSP CP-32
AD9945KCPZRL72 –20°C to +85°C LFCSP CP-32
1LFCSP = Lead Frame Chip Scale Package
2Z = Pb-free part.
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
32-Lead LFCSP Package
θJA = 27.7 °C/W
REV. A
AD9945
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
24  REFB
23  REFT
22  CCDIN
21  AVSS
D2   1
D3   2
D4   3
3
2
D
1
20  AVDD
19  SHD
18  SHP
17  CLPOB
D
1